

	:	
JOHN PAFF,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Plaintiff,	:	LAW DIVISION, CIVIL PART
	:	BERGEN COUNTY
vs.	:	DOCKET NO. L-2148-12
	:	
ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS BOARD OF	:	Civil Action
EDUCATION	:	
Defendants	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John Paff  
P.O. Box 5424  
Somerset, NJ 08875-5424  
Tel. 732-873-1251  
Email: paff@pobox.com  
Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 2

    Point I.    Summary Judgment Standard..... 2

    Point II:    Availability of Injunctive Relief. .... 3

    Point III.    N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(a) requires resolutions that authorize nonpublic sessions to a) be separate resolutions tailored for each nonpublic session; b) be passed in public, at a properly noticed public meeting and c) contain more detail regarding the matters privately discussed than the Board’s resolutions currently provide. .... 3

        a.    The Board must pass a separate resolution for each nonpublic session it convenes. .... 3

        b.    The Board falsely asserts that the public voluntarily chose not to attend the parts of the meeting where the N.J.S.A. 10:4-13 motions were made..... 5

        c.    The Board falsely asserts that the Executive Sessions that “may” commence at 7:00 P.M. commenced with the announcement required by N.J.S.A. 10:4-10..... 7

        d.    The Board erroneously claims that its closed session motions, even if they are passed in public at a properly announced meeting, comply with N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(a)..... 8

        e.    The Board concedes that its closed session motions,

	even if they were passed in public at a properly announced meeting, do not comply with N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(b). .....	10
f.	Summary of the relief needed to satisfy the First Count of the Complaint.....	10
Point IV.	The Board is not permitted to inform the public that it “may meet” at a future date and time.....	11
Point V.	Improper topics discussed during nonpublic meetings.....	12
Point VI.	Executive minutes are not “reasonably comprehensible.” .....	12
Point VII:	Plaintiff should be awarded his costs.....	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>African Council v. Hadge</u> , 255 N.J. Super. 4 (App. Div. 1992) .....	17
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995) .....	2
<u>Burnett v. Gloucester</u> , 409 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 2009) .....	3
<u>Council of New Jersey State College Locals v. Trenton State College Board</u> , 284 N.J. Super. 108 (Law Div.1994) .....	5, 9
<u>Gallo v. Salesian Soc., Inc.</u> , 290 N.J. Super. 616 (App. Div. 1996) .....	17
<u>Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc. v. New Jersey Sports &amp; Exposition Authority</u> , 369 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 2004) .....	12
<u>Hinds County Board of Supervisors v. Common Cause of Mississippi</u> , 551 So.2d 107 (MS 1989) .....	5
<u>Liebeskind v. Mayor and Mun. Council of Bayonne</u> , 265 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 1993) .....	14, 15
<u>Matawan Reg'l Teachers Assoc. v. Matawan-Aberdeen Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</u> , 212 N.J. Super. 328 (Law Div.1986) .....	3
<u>McGovern v. Rutgers</u> , 418 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2011) .....	9, 10
<u>Nevin v. Asbury Park City Council</u> , 2005 WL 2847974 (App. Div. 2005) .....	10
<u>Payton v. New Jersey Turnpike Authority</u> , 148 N.J. 524 (1997) .....	16
<u>South Jersey Publishing Co., Inc. v. New Jersey Expressway Auth.</u> , 124 N.J. 478 (1991) .....	15, 16
<u>Township of Bernards v. State, Dept. of Community Affairs</u> , 233 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1989), <u>certification denied</u> 118 N.J. 194 .....	14, 15

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 10:4-10.....5, 6, 7

N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b).....12, 16

N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(7).....10

N.J.S.A. 10:4-13.....1, 5, 6, 8

N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(a)..... passim

N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(b).....5, 6, 10

N.J.S.A. 10:4-14.....13

N.J.S.A. 10:4-16.....3

**Other Authorities**

34 New Jersey Practice, Local Government Law § 141, at 174 (Michael A. Pane) (2d ed. 1993) .....9

**Rules**

R. 4:42-8(a) .....17, 18
